

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 8115/2026

S SANTHAKUMAR &amp; ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP BY ITS THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 69888/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 69890/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 69889/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME)

Date : 20-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR  
[IN CHAMBER]For Petitioner(s) :Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR  
Mr. C Raghavendren, Adv.  
Mrs. C Rubavathi, Adv.  
Mr. V Senthil Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. K Gopinath, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RIA No.69889/2026

Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioners, I am not inclined to consider the application seeking exemption from surrendering favourably. The petitioners are granted four weeks' time to surrender.

2. The application seeking exemption from surrendering is accordingly dismissed.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)